RESOLUTION NO. 1212

A RESOLUTION DECLARING CRACK SEAL MATERIALS AS SURPLUS PERSONAL PROPERTY AND TRANSFERRING OWNERSHIP WITHOUT COMPETITIVE BIDS TO THE CITY OF TIGARD, OREGON

WHEREAS, crack seal materials (Special Asphalt Products, Inc., Type 1153) owned by the City of Wilsonville is surplus to the City's needs; and

WHEREAS, the City of Tigard, Oregon, has declared their intent to acquire the surplus crack seal materials for a cost of \$.25 per pound; and

WHEREAS, the Oregon Attorney General's Model Public Contract Rules (125-350-025(1)), which the City of Wilsonville has adopted, allow public agencies to transfer personal property with or without nominal remuneration without competitive bids to another public agency; and

WHEREAS, the cities of Wilsonville and Tigard are public agencies for purposes of the aforesaid Rules.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. The crack seal materials are no longer needed by the City of Wilsonville and are surplus personal property.
- 2. The City of Wilsonville desires to transfer the surplus personal property to the City of Tigard, Oregon, for a remuneration in the amount of \$.25 per pound.

ADOPTED by the Wilsonville City Council at a regular meeting thereof this 7th day of August, 1995, and filed with the Wilsonville City Recorder this date.

GERALD A. KRUMMEL, Mayor

ATTEST:

SANDRA C. KING, City Recorder

SUMMARY of votes:

Mayor Krummel

Yes

Councilor Lehan

Yes

Councilor Hawkins

Yes

Councilor Leahy

Yes

Councilor Leo

Yes

RESOLUTION NO. 1212 CB-R-906-95

PAGE 1 OF 1